A

. Rule 2.47

(8} Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
adminstrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box oppostte but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
cantact you if there I1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
publc record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Tangram Leisure Limited

Company number

03966166

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

(fult name of court)

Court case number
9570 of 2011

IWe (a)

Dawid R Thurgood
Grant Thormton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) 7 November 2011

e~

Signed

) el

Dated

Joint / Admiinistraforts
)

David R Thurgood
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
EC2P 2YU

DX Number

Tel/Fax
DX Exchange

Compantes House receipt date barcode

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

Qo
0770612015

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANEg HousE #44




: o Grant Thornton

Our Ref |SK/EEM/CPK/JET/T00502/
Your Ref

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thormten UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +4410)20 7383 5100
F +44 {0)20 7184 4308

30 May 2012 wwnw grant-thornten co uk

P Dear Sirs

Tangram Leisure Limited - In Administration (the Company)

T/A Lifehouse Country Spa Resort, Frinton Road, Thorpe-le-Soken,
Essex

No 9570 of 2011

1 introduction

11  Followmng my appotntment together with David Dunckley and James Stewart-Koster as
admunistrators of the above Company on 7 November 2011, I now report on the progress of
the admunistration to date and attach

e Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 7 November 2011 to 6 May 2012

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint admunistrators n the
period 7 November 2011 to 6 May 2012 and a statement of expenses incurred mn the
peried

» Appendix C, an analysis of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addiional mnformaton from the admunstrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to credutors’ nghts to
challenge the admunustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12  Please note that we are all authonsed by The Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
msolvency practitioners

13  In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1980, the
funcuons of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

14  Ths report should be read in conjuncnon with our Statement of Proposals, sent to all known
creditors on 28 December 2011

Chartared Accountants
Member frm wthn Grant Thomton internabonal Lid

Grant Thomntan UK LLP 15 2 Errated Eabilty partnersh regrstersd n Engiand and Wales No OC307742 Regesiered office Grant Thomitan Houss Meiton Straat, Eusion Square Londen N'W1 ZEP
A bist of members s availabls from our regisiersd offica

Grant Thomion UK LLP 1= authorttsd and reguiatad by the Finanaa Sannces Authorty lor rivestment business

A het of personnet permitied by Geanl Thomion Lo accepl app &5 mgolvency practs and of they resp arhonsing bodies may be tispeciad at the above addresg,




2
21

32

33

34

35

36

37

Statutory information
The company's statutory detads are as follows

Registered number 3966166
Date of incorporation 6 April 2000
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Authonsed share capital £ 861,569 50
Issued share capural £ 861,569 50
Directors: Shareholding
Paul Richard Cronk ‘ £ 71,470 20
Peter Martin Tory £ 40,006 00
Stephen John Thursfield Brown £ -
Angela Horsman L -
Secretary Shareholding
Peter Martin Tory £ 40,000 00

Progress report

As you will be aware, the Company owned and operated the Lifehouse Country Spa Resort 1n
Thorpe-le-Soken, Essex (Lifehouse)

Background to the administrators’ appotntment 1s detailed 1n the Statement of Proposals
Following our appomtment on 7 November 2011 we continned to trade the business

Shortly after our appointment, we engaged Chrsue + Co to assist us with the proposed
disposal of the spa It was anucipated that markeung would commence at the beginnung of
2012 In the meantime, we prepared some bref parnculars of the spa and circulated this
information to those parties who had contacted us direct and expressed an interest in the

business and assets

However, just prior to Christrnas 2011 we recerved an offer from a company in the name of
Thorpe Hall Lessure Lamuted (THIL) THLL 1s connected to Castle Hotel Management
Company Limuted who had been mstructed to underiake a review of Lifehouse by the
secured creditor, prior to our appowmnument THILL offered £12m for the busmess and assets

Advice was sought from our agents and having taken mto account the substantial, on-going
trading losses, the up-to-date valuation that Chrstie + Co prepared and their views on the
level of interest for such a specialist business as Lifehouse, along with the views of the
secured creditor, the offer from THLL was accepted

Due to the level of debt due to the secured creditor, 1€ £29m, 11 was clear that they would be
the only creditor with an economuc interest in the outcome and therefore their views were of
paramount importance




38

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

THLL subsequently undertook a penod of due dikigence, following which we completed a
sale of the Company's business and assets to THLL on 8 March 2012

Due 10 the structure of the sale, the entre sale proceeds were remutted to the secured creditor
on complenon Of the £12m, £11 8m was apportioned to the freehold property which was
due to the secured creditor, Clydesdale Bank ple, pursuant to its fixed charge

The remaimung £200,000 has been apporuoned between chattel assets and stock and as these
are both floating charge assets, the secured creditor had to account to the administration
estate for these monies In addivon, the secured creditor has also had to remit sufficient
monies to the admunistration to cover trading losses and professional fees mcurred during the
course of the admunistraton

Whilst the £12m paid by THLL was not recewved into the admimistration estate, the overall
mmpact of the sale 1s shown m the receipts and payments account at Appendix A

During the admunistration trading pertod, the business ncurred a total trading loss of
£1050m As detaded 1n section 3 9 above, these losses have been covered by the secured
creditor

Assets

As detailed 1n the Statement of Proposals, the principal asset of the Company was the
freehold property in Thorpe-le-Soken The directors have submitted a Statement of Affairs, a
copy of which has been filed at Compantes House

s176A Insolvency Act 1986 - Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the floatng charge which 15
held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed part 1s to be
carved out of the floating charge assets and made avalable to the unsecured creditors of the
Company The calculation 1s applied to the net property, this being the floating charge assets
less preferenual creditors and administration expenses The prescribed part 1s 50% of the first

£10,000 of reahisanons and 20% of all net realisations up to 2 maximum prescnbed part of
£600,000

The prescribed part carve out will only become payable 1f there 1s sufficient realisations to
facilitate a distribution to the floaung charge holder

Due to the losses incurred during the administration trading period and minumal floaung
charge assets realised, we do not anticipate there will be any montes available for the
unsecured creditors




317

318

319

320

321

322

472

Liabilities

Secured Creditor

Clydesdale Bank plc provided the Company with funding prior to our appomtrnent and hold
a first ranking fixed and floatng charge Thetr total outstanding debt at the date of
appointment was ¢ £29m

Preferential Creditors
Preferential claims have been estimated at £11,000

I expect to receive a revised preferential claim from the Redundancy Payments Office within
the month and will be 1n 2 position to begin processing the first and final distnbuton to
preferential creditors

1 currently anticipate that preferental claims will be paid in full

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Statement of Affars submutted by the directors, total unsecured creditor
claims for the Company are £1,640,762

As detailed 1n secnon 3 16 above, I currently do not anucipate a distabution to unsecured
creditors of the Company

Exit Routes

As discussed in my proposals, and above at sectton 3 16, sale consideration for the chattels
and stock will not exceed the trading defiat Therefore, I do not anacipate a distnbution to
the unsecured creditors

The Admunustration will subsequently end upon the filing of a nouce to dissolve the
Company

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses
As a meeting of creditors was not convened, there 1s no creditors Commuttee to deternune the
basis of the admimstrators' remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 2 106(5A), 1n a case where an adrmunistrator has made a statement under
paragraph 51(1)(b}, 1f there 1s no creditors' commuttee, or the commuttee does not make the
requisite determination, the adminustrators remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

1 each secured creditor of the company, or
u 1if the admumstrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential
creditors —
a  each secured creditor of the Company, and
b preferenual creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferenual debts of the Company, disregarding debts to any creditor who
does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval



53

54

62

63

1 have sought approval to draw my fees from the secured creditor, although I have not drawn
any fees to date

Our fees for acung as joint admimstrators have been calculated by reference to our tme

costs You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that the ame costs for thus
admunistration for the period from 7 November 2011 to 6 May 2012 are £406,630 95 and the
expenses, further detailed at Appendix C, are £5,717 56

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www msolvency-practtioners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees) Alternatvely, we will supply thus information by post on request Time 15
charged m 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

Since appointment my legal advisers, DIA Piper, has incurred costs of £82,000 which relate
to general insolvency advice, specific advice relating to retention of title claims, employment
contracts and, predommantly, the sale of business

Professional fees mclude

621 £7,937 to Chatles Russell who provided advice to the directors 1n the lead-up
to admunistration and for the actual appointment process,

622 £6,450 to Rapleys who prepared a report on the various snagging and defects
1ssues 1dentified by the Contract Admunustrator, and

623 £7,451 to Edward Symmons who prepared an inventory of the vanous chattel
assets that was requured as part of the sale process

Insurance costs of £13,250 have been paid 1n respect of a medical malpractice policy, albest a
refund of £9,883 1s due to be recerved shortly Further general insurance costs of £23,238
relating to the pertod of administration trading were paid on 16 May 2012, however, ths 15
not yet reflected in the attached receipts and payments account

Should you have any quertes regarding this report, please contact Craig King of thus office on
020 78065 20648

Yours farcthfully
for and on behalf of Fafigra fisure Limated

The affatrs, business and property of Tangram Lewsure Lam:ted are berng managed by David Thuirgood,
David Dunckley and James Stewart-Koster, appornted as Jornt Admnistrators on 7 Novewber 2011

Enc




A Abstract of the admimstrators' receipts and

payments




TANGRAM LEISURE LMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
7 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 6 MAY 2012

APPENDIX A

Statement of

Notes Affairs £ £
RECEIPTS
Freehols and Property 7,189,000 00 11,800,000 00
Fixtures and Fitings 1,269,000 00 140,000 00
Stock 53,600 00 60,000 00
Book Debts 166,552 00 -
Cash at Bank 1,124 00 -
Sales - 1,070,309 31
Total 8,679,276 00 13,070,309 31
PAYMENTS
Cost of Sales 223,786 20
Payroll 968,062 89
Mainienance 41,425 36
Bank and Credit Card Charges 11,462 93
tease Cost 91,165 79
Thurd Party Commission 64,857 44
Room Amenities 8,969 15
Cleaning Matenals 2047474
Spa / Retail Consumables 45,420 00
Contract cleaning 18,378 92
Stationery/Postage 795263
Staff Related Costs 11,797 11
Guests/Public Areas Related Costs 29,456 10
Subscriptions 340 Q7
Phones 4,039 71
Utilities 43,850 53
Rates 8713238
Insurance 13,250 00
Sales & Marketing 33,207 13
Maintenance -H& S 9,453 00
Legal Fees 383940
Consultancy Fees 28,803 11
Professional Fees 47,746 52
Pre-Administration 122655 85
Freshold and Property to Bank 11,800,000 00
VAT 1,89153
Refundable Deposits 20,000 00
Total 13,759,418 49
Receipts and payments as at € May 2012 -689,109 18
Funds Received from Bank to Cover Trading Losses and Professional Fees 1,500,000 00
Net receipts and payments as at 6 May 2012 : 810,890 82




B Remuneration charged and expenses incutred by
the administrators in the period




Tangram Leisure Limited - in Administration

Paid 1n Charged/accrued Total (L)
pericd of in pertod but not
report (£) yet pad (£)
Joint Admimistrators fees:
Time costs - 406,630 95 406,630 95
Expenses - 5,717 56 5,717 56
Professional fees
Charles Russell 7,937 - 7,937
Edward Symmons 7,451 - 7,451
Rapleys 6,450 - 6,450
Legal fees
DILA Piper - 82,000 ‘ 82,000
Insurance
It 13,250 17,635 30,885
Total 35,088 511,983.51 547,071 51




Joint Administrators® dishursements incurred in the period &
Grant Thornton UK LLP charge out rates in respect of
Tangram Leisure Limited

Introduction

The following information is provided in connecuon with the Administrators remuneration

and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton LLP Charging Policies

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates applhied appropunately to their grade, as
shown below Support staff (secretanes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for
the ome they work on 1t

Period 01/07/10 — Period 01/07/11 —
Grade 30/06/11 30/06/12

4 L
iPartner 535 560
{Partner — Tax 625 650
Director 440 460
%Assoaate director — Tax 500 510
lAssociate director l405 425
Manager 1340 360
{Assistant Manager 285 300
Senor 260 275
Admunistrator 195 205
Support 135 140

Breakdown of disbursements

iCategory 2 Disbutsements for | £

the pertod from 17 November T
2011 to 30 Apnl 2012

Bordereau 320 01

Couner 18 80

fSubswtence 762 60

Travel 3,511 92

Land Regstry 20 00

Accommodanon ‘]1,084 23

Total [5.71756




ssapinoid sain pue sianddns ‘spiojpue| 8IS ‘Hels pauelas Yim Uosiel| ‘safianae Buipes eisuag sapniou|

sauanb 103pais fersuad pue sauanb aakordws

‘SaIoUEpUNPat 0F SALINBUI M Fu[Eap “Wirepd [enuasyard Jay) o) UOLE[S) U1 1 {(] 342 0} AJULISISSE JONP2ID PAINIIS )i BSiT] SIONPaID
o} srepnons pue spads: Suuedaad ‘esuspucdsartos 103pald Yim SUIEIp *$10)1pa1d pamnsasun pue [enuasajoxd (s asuapuodsanio) sapnjou]

$101991p pue saiuedito?) ayr onn uotednsaaut o1 yoeodde Jo uonEIApISUOY |BINU] Sapn|ou

punyal s,el § wniwald ssueinsin jo

SJ9SSE 0) SLUTRJD S10PAID Yia Jurjeap ‘suo1oaf[os 195p 3004 Jo SuLojuow ‘sasueleq Jueq jusunuiodde-a1d jo wonaa(ie sapnjau

20USpUOdSaIIND [2IPUaT PUT SPICOII BJEISD PUT YSED JO AdueUUITW ‘suenedi[go Aojniels ‘Funueyd

2583 “M31A1 2ouRNdWod Wl ‘sBunyy [easdyd ‘sTuiy Unos ‘sumiel Aowmems ‘Futnodas ‘Butuz(d pue uoNEASIUILPE [2I2UAL} SAPN|IU]

Burpes]

S101IPaID)

suonedisaau]

$195SY JO UOneseay

Buiuue|d 7 ucHENSIUNUPY

Y6 DEYI0OE 3)ep 0] 33) SwWIPnE)SINO Jau SHJLNFWWPY JULD]
- 2JEP 0] UMEIp 23] SIOIRASIIWIPY 1WO[ S
05 L8T 56 0£9'00p SEVIF'I 05 079'69 Ob £5% Sy PE6'TIT L6 £bY 00 958'P€1 1% 91¢ 00 DZT'06 0y 061 vl puely
6F 18T SLOEL LKL 10 528 00 $00°7T 0L 5¥1 00 668 €€ 09 80T SLOTI'TL 1L 691 duipeyy,
£299%¢ STI9T'TL 1€ L6l 00 010's Oy € 00 Z8%'9 09 €¢ STHI8'SE 18 £01 00 056'%1 (1] $)I55Y JO uonesiEdy
98 L91 0§ LBS 05t 00 0S¥ 00 € 0% LE] 050 suonednsaaug
67192 ST 16881 0ETL 0S THi'E sevt 00 $¥9°6 oF ¥E SLE0S'S S6ZI S1001pa1)
STILL 0Z 091°L31 SZ 919 00 E1+'8E §e 567 $6 0L0°TF L8 9L] ST 90K 11 ¥192 00 0LT'SL 06 L51 Uiy pu uoneHsIwpy
NEH ¥ SIH ¥ $1H ¥ s ¥ S'H E] 14 1T0Z HAHNIDAA
—— v oidnsrmry s . ud | qonmaa it oI SSKTVNY ain s s

UOLIEISLUTEIPY UL = P 340513 WeaSue ],




D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1 I

(2)  withun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor m question), or

()  wath the permission of the court upon an applhication made withun that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admunistrator for further mformauon about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out i a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admunistrator complies with thus paragraph by etther -
(a  prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunustrator considers that
() the ime or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mf{ormation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admintstration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, ot
() the admunsstrator 15 subject to an obliganon of confidentality 1n respect of
the informanon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformanon

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withuin 21 days of -
()  the gtving by the admunustrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informaten asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

{1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (1ncluding that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicanon may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remunerauon charged by the admumstrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admunustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(¢)  expenses incurred by the admunistrator,
1s or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inapproprate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

(@)  The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reducuon, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 busmess days’
nouce, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a wathout nouce hearing If the application 15 not dismussed, the court shali fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admumistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 1 support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adminstrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as niot being expenses of the admumstranon

(¢)  an order that the adminsstrator or the admumstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or
such part of the excess 4s the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admimstranon




